Gelişim İşletmeleri Piyasaları A.Ş. and Birlik Sigorta A.Ş. respectively.

b) Amount and nature of probable losses and commitments from the off-balance sheet items

including the below mentioned:

b.1. Non-cash loans including bank bill guarantees and acceptances, guarantees substituting financial

guarantees and other letters of credit:

Current Period

31 December 2008
Prior Period

31 December 2007

Bank acceptance loans 78.257 31.969

Letters of credit 1.780.112 677.116

Other guarantees 27.284 13.346

Total 1.885.653 722.431

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1 – DECEMBER 31, 2008
(Amounts expressed in Thousand of the New Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

77

SECTION V: EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO THE OFF-BALANCE SHEET

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (cont’d)

b) Amount and nature of probable losses and commitments from the off-balance sheet items

including the below mentioned: (cont’d)

b.2. Certain guarantees, tentative guarantees, suretyships and similar transactions:

 Current Period Prior Period

Bid bonds 258.856 145.513

Performance bonds 1.986.780 1.552.988

Letters of advance guarantees 938.164 271.033

Letters of guarantee given to customs offices 142.023 63.075

Other letters of guarantee 1.527.376 1.010.039
Total 4.853.199 3.042.648

b.3. Total Non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period
Non-cash loans for providing cash loans 141.348 115.578

Within one year or less original maturity   - -
Within more than one year maturity 141.348 115.578

Other non-cash loans  6.597.504 3.649.501
Total 6.738.852 3.765.079

b.4. Non-cash loans sectoral risk concentrations:

 Current Period Prior Period
 TRY (%) TRY (%) TRY (%) TRY (%)

Agriculture 8.872 0,35 58.916 1,40 9.865 0,58 1.228 0,06
Farming and Raising Livestock  7.452 0,29 58.819 1,40 7.444 0,44 1.074 0,05
Forestry 565 0,02 22 0,00 1.357 0,08 18 0,00
Fishery 855 0,03 75 0,00 1.064 0,06 136 0,01

Industry 820.255 32,23 2.286.996 54,53 579.882 33,97 859.423 41,76
Mining and Quarry 19.690 0,77 28.123 0,67 21.069 1,23 3.104 0,15
Manufacturing 688.731 27,07 2.109.083 50,29 486.939 28,53 811.677 39,44
Electricity, Gas and Water 111.834 4,39 149.790 3,57 71.874 4,21 44.642 2,17

Construction 756.062 29,71 968.046 23,08 375.462 22,00 248.538 12,08
Service  921.018 36,19 870.348 20,75 702.715 41,17 702.225 34,12

Wholesale and Retail Trade 515.076 20,24 239.157 5,70 424.906 24,89 165.523 8,04
Hotel and Food Services 12.863 0,51 4.039 0,10 22.373 1,31 56.347 2,74

   Transportation and
Communication 30.052 1,18 30.900 0,74 7.747 0,45 2.570 0,12
Financial Institutions 298.377 11,73 432.048 10,30 45.298 2,65 28.334 1,38

   Real Estate and Leasing
Services 54.374 2,14 43.039 1,03 191.570 11,22 96.840 4,71
Self-employment  3.650 0,14 280 0,01 2.148 0,13 3.482 0,17
Educational Services 2.221 0,09 1.031 0,02 6.284 0,37 348.914 16,95
Health and Social Services 4.405 0,17 119.854 2,86 2.389 0,14 215 0,01

Other 38.461 1,51 9.878 0,24 39.037 2,29 246.704 11,99
Total  2.544.668 100,00 4.194.184 100,00 1.706.961 100,00 2.058.118 100,00

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1 – DECEMBER 31, 2008
(Amounts expressed in Thousand of the New Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

78

SECTION V: EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO THE OFF-BALANCE SHEET
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (cont’d)

b) Amount and nature of probable losses and commitments from the off-balance sheet items
including the below mentioned: (cont’d)

b.5. Non-cash loans classified in Group I and II:

  Group I Group II

  TRY FC TRY FC

Non-cash loans 2.482.948 4.179.298 61.720 14.886

Letters of Guarantee 2.461.836 2.315.003 61.720 14.640